

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
DAVID T. SILVA,
GERROD T. SMITH, and
JONATHAN K. SMITH,
Members of the Shinnecock Indian Nation,

Plaintiffs,

Case No.: 18-cv-3648 (SJF) (SIL)

- against -

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
COUNTY DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

BRIAN FARRISH,
JAMIE GREENWOOD,
EVAN LACZI,
BASIL SEGGOS,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
and SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,

Defendants.

-----X

Scott M. Moore, Esq.
MOORE INTERNATIONAL LAW PLLC
45 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor,
New York, NY 10111
(212) 332-3474
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. The Plaintiffs are on-Reservation Shinnecock Indians and have been ticketed, prosecuted, and had their fish and equipment seized over the last decade for fishing in the waters adjacent to the lands of the Shinnecock Indian Reservation, Shinnecock Bay and its estuary waters2

 B. Shinnecock Bay and its estuary waters are clearly in an area of un-relinquished aboriginal fishing since time immemorial and retained fishing rights in ceded territory4

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

ARGUMENT7

 A. Applicable Law7

 B. The County Defendants are not entitled to Absolute Immunity or Sovereign Immunity8

 C. The DA Defendant is a legal entity capable of being sued8

 D. Plaintiffs alleged sufficient real and immediate harm10

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.,
562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009).....6

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....6

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....7, 8, 9

Hafer v Melo,
502 US 21, 25 (1991)9

Igoe v. Apple,
NY Slip Op 28170, May 31, 2018 (Supreme Court, Albany County)9

New York v. David T. Silva,
No. 17-7008, Southampton Justice Court.....1, 4

Robins v. Spokeo,
No. 13-1339, 578 U.S. ___ (2016).....10

Smith v. Gribitz,
958 F.Supp. 145 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 1997)8

Squire v. Capoeman,
351 U.S. 1 (1956).....7

U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n v. Ables & Hall Builders,
582 F. Supp. 2d 605 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....6

Vargas v City of New York,
105 AD3d 834 (2d Dept 2013), lv granted 22 NY3d 858 (2013).....9

Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.,
517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir.2008).....6

State Statutes

CNT 705.....9

ECL 13-0355.....3

6 NYCRR 40-1(b)(ii).....3

6 NYCRR 40-1(b)(iii).....3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 22015
42 U.S. § 1981(c)8
42 U.S.C. §§1981 and 1982 of the 1866 Civil Rights Act, as amended.....1, 5, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 651, 5

Colonial Documents

Department of State Book of Deeds,
Unpublished documents, Office of the Secretary of State, Albany,
New York (New York State Archives. Series 453, vols. 1-9)4

Gardiner, David Lion, 1873 [1840] *Chronicles of East Hampton*,
Sag Harbor, N.Y.: Isabel Gardiner Mairs4

Documents Relative to the Colonial History of the State of New York,
ed. Edmund Bailey O’Callaghan and Berthold Fernow. 15 vols.
Albany, N.Y.: Weed, Parsons, 1856-874

Records of the Town of East Hampton,
ed. Joseph Osborne, 5 vols. Sag Harbor, N.Y. 1887.....4

Records of the Town of Southampton,
ed. William Pelletreau. 8 vols. Sag Harbor, N.Y. 1874-77.....4

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const., Art. VI, Cl.21, 9
